• The capital reduction will not have any effect on the Company’s cash accounts, in addition, this reduction will not
have an impact on the Company’s third-party liabilities.

• The reduction will impact both non-current assets by decreasing the investment in associates under equity method
and shareholders’ equity by decreasing the capital account.

4.6   Impact of the Capital Reduction on Savola’s Total Equity and Equity Accounted
Investees

The impact on Savola’s total equity and equity accounted investees based on the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements for six (6) months period ended 30 June 2024G will be as follows:

Table of Content >

Savola Group Company - Shareholders’ Circular 16

Table (4.1):  Savola’s Total Equity and Equity Accounted Investees Before and After the Capital Reduction
and Distribution*:

(SAR million)

Before Capi-
tal Reduction
(Q2 2024G)

(A)

Capital In-
crease by way
of a Rights Is-
sue (approved
by the EGM on
25/08/2024G)

(B)

Pro-forma
Financial State-

ments After
Rights Issue
(C = A + B)

Capital Reduc-
tion approved
by the EGM
on [•]/[•]/[•]

G (D)

Distribution-in-
kind of remain-

ing Almarai
Stake, approved
by the EGM on
[•]/[•]/[•]G(E)

After Capital
Reduction and
Distribution-in-
kind (F = C +

D + E)

Equity

Share Capital 5,339.8 6,000.0 11,339.8 (8,339.8) - 3,000.0

Share Premium 343.0 - 343.0 - - 343.0

Shares held under employees’
share based payment plan

(120.8) - (120.8) - - (120.8)

General Reserve 4.0 - 4.0 - - 4.0

Other Reserves (491.7) - (491.7) 173.8 239.9 (78.0)

Effect of Transactions with
Non-controlling Interests
without Change in Control

(220.8) - (220.8) - - (220.8)

Foreign Currency Translation
Reserve

(2,632.2) - (2,632.2) - - (2,632.2)

Retained Earnings 6,401.6 - 6,401.6 4,465.5 (5,347.1)* 5,520.0

Equity Attributable to
Owners of the Company

8,622.9 6,000.0 14,622.9 (3,700.5) (5,107.2) 5,815.2

Non-controlling Interest 1,071.3 - 1,071.3 - - 1,071.3

Total Shareholders’ Equity 9,694.2 6,000.0 15,694.2 (3,700.5) (5,107.2) 6,886.5

Assets

Equity-accounted investees 9,288.8 - 9,288.8 (3,700.5) (5,107.2) 481.1

Statement of profit or loss

Gain on distribution/
derecognition

- - - 4,465.5 6,163.1 10,628.6

* The distribution of the Almarai Stake is part of the Company’s strategy which consists of four phases, namely: (1) a rights issue; (2)
debt repayment; (3) capital reduction; (4) distribution of the Almarai Stake to Savola's Eligible Shareholders, in accordance with
applicable KSA law and regulation (i.e., the Significant Transaction). For further details, please refer to the shareholders’ circular for
the Significant Transaction that will be published on Tadawul's website along with the invitation to the EGM.

 The Company has used the fair value of Almarai (based on quoted market price on Tadawul of SAR 57.50 per share) amounting to

[…]

for the entire distribution in kind of 345,218,236 ordinary shares held of Almarai attributable to
1,133,980,684 ordinary shares of Savola)

304.4

Rounded Almarai shares owned post distribution 304.0

Remaining fractional shares of Almarai to be compensated in cash 0.4

Table of Content >

Savola Group Company - Shareholders’ Circular 18

Table (4.3):  Impact of Capital Reduction for a Shareholder owning from 1 to 10 Shares:
It shall be noted that a Shareholder who owns one (1) share of the Company in his portfolio has had his shares cancelled
and will be compensated thereon. The table below shows the impact for a Shareholder who owns up to ten (10) Shares.

Item (Estimate)

(a) Shares owned before Capital Reduction
(share) (A)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

(b) Share price before Capital Reduction
(estimate) - SAR* (B)

27.30 27.30 27.30 27.30 27.30 27.30 27.30 27.30 27.30 27.30

(c) Cancelled shares from the shares owned
before Capital Reduction (share)  (C=
0.7354*A)

0.74 1.47 2.21 2.94 3.68 4.41 5.15 5.88 6.62 7.35

(d) Remaining shares of stock owned before
Capital Reduction (share) (D = A - C)

0.26 0.53 0.79 1.06 1.32 1.59 1.85 2.12 2.38 2.65

(e) Shares owned after Capital Reduction
(share)

0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

(f) Share price after Capital Reduction
(estimate) - SAR

75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39

(g) Market value of shares before reduction
(estimated) - SAR (G= A * B)

27.3 54.6 81.9 109.2 136.5 163.8 191.1 218.4 245.7 273.0

(h) Market value of shares after the
reduction (estimated) - SAR (H = E * F)

0.00 0.00 0.00 75.39 75.39 75.39 75.39 150.79 150.79 150.79

(i) Difference between the market value
of the shares before the reduction
(estimate) and the market value of the
shares after the reduction - SAR (I = G -
H)

27.30 54.6 81.90 33.81 61.11 88.41 115.71 67.61 94.91 122.21

(j) Cancellation of nominal value of shares
(estimated) – SAR (J=C*10)*

7.35 14.71 22.06 29.42 36.77 44.13 51.48 58.84 66.19 73.54

(k) Value resulting from fractional shares
(estimated) - SAR = (I-J)

19.95 39.89 59.84 4.39 24.33 44.28 64.23 8.78 28.72 48.67

* Price as at the date of the Circular (will be updated with the closing price on the day of the EGM upon publication of the final
Circular, i.e. after the approval of the EGM and the entry into force of the reduction resolution). Currently presented as the share
price as of 21 October 2024G.

 Number of Savola shares resulting from the cancellation of the share = (Shares owned before the reduction * Reduction percentage
73.54%)

* Nominal value of ten (10) Saudi Riyals per share.
 Please refer to Table 4.4 of this Circular to understand the calculation method of share price after the Capital Reduction and